

TASMANIAN GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY ISSN 0039-9795

WEDNESDAY 29 AUGUST 2012

No. 21 266

Rules Publication

RULES PUBLICATION ACT 1953

NOTICE OF THE MAKING OF STATUTORY RULES

IN ACCORDANCE with the provisions of the Rules Publication Act 1953, notice is given of the making of the following statutory rules:-

Title of Act (if any) under which Statutory Rules made	Number allotted to statutory rules	Title or subject matter of statutory rules
(1) Vehicle and Traffic Act 1999	S. R. 2012, No. 71	Vehicle and Traffic (Driver Licensing and Vehicle Registration) Amendment (Registration Labels) Regulations 2012
(2) Traffic Act 1925	S. R. 2012, No. 72	Traffic (Compliance and Enforcement) Amendment Regulations 2012

GENERAL PURPORT OR EFFECT OF THE ABOVEMENTIONED STATUTORY RULES

(1) Vehicle and Traffic (Driver Licensing and Vehicle Registration) Amendment (Registration Labels) Regulations 2012

These regulations amend the *Vehicle and Traffic (Driver Licensing and Vehicle Registration) Regulations 2010* by removing the requirement for registration labels to be issued in respect of certain vehicles.

(2) Traffic (Compliance and Enforcement) Amendment Regulations 2012

These regulations amend the Traffic (Compliance and Enforcement) Regulations 2011 -

- (a) to reflect minor changes in certain offences consequent on the commencement of the Vehicle and Traffic (Driver Licensing and Vehicle Registration) Amendment (Registration Labels) Regulations 2012; and
- (b) by updating a legislative reference and effecting minor statute law revision.

Copies of the abovementioned statutory rules may be purchased at Print Applied Technology Pty Ltd, 33 Innovation Drive, Dowsing Point, Phone (03) 6233 3360 or Toll Free 1800 030 940.

P. R. CONWAY, Chief Parliamentary Counsel

PARLIAMENTARY STANDING COMMITTEE ON SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION

'Anyone who has problems with, or feels they are adversely affected by, any of the above Regulations can write to the Secretary of the Subordinate Legislation Committee, Legislative Council, Parliament House, Hobart, 7000.'

RUTH FORREST, MLC, Chairperson.

Disclaimer

Products and services advertised in this publication are not endorsed by the State of Tasmania and the State does not accept any responsibility for the content or quality of reproduction. The Contractor reserves the right to reject any advertising material it considers unsuitable for government publication.

CopyrightThe Tasmanian Government Gazette and Tasmanian State Services are subject to the Copyright Act. No part of any material published in the Tasmanian Government Gazette or the Tasmanian State Services Notices may be reproduced except in accordance with the Copyright Act.

Printed by Print Applied Technology Pty Ltd under authority of the Government of the State of Tasmania